Nothing beats know-how
Endress Hauser
    Nothing beats know how
BA 089R/09/a2/11.98
No. 510 00559 TAA 130
Betriebsanleitung
Operating Instructions
TAA 130

only. The serial communication is not
available during normal operation.
Order key
TAA130-A1 (complete order code).
Configuration kit for TMD 831 PCP
temperature transmitters.
Package content
The configuration package consists of:
• an interface device,  integrally
mounted to the communication cable
assembly;
• connection cable, equipped at one
side with a D-type 25-pin female
connector , fitting into the PC
RS-232-C serial port, and with pin
type terminals on the other end, to fit
into the transmitter terminal block;
• a 9 to 25 pin adapter for universal PC
connection ;
• Software on 3.5" floppy disks.
Workstation basic
requirements
TAA 130 communication package
requires an 80286, 80386, or 80486
IBM/AT or PS/2 compatible Personal
Computer.
The structure of the Personal Computer
must include as a minimum:
• 640 KB of RAM memory
• DOS 3.1 or higher version
• Video board CGA. Hercules EGA or
VGA
Optional useful features are:
• Hard Disk with at least 400 KB free
(If the communication program is to
be installed on the Hard Disk.
Alternatively, the program can be run
directly from the floppy disk)
• Printer IBM or Epson
• Mouse
System Power supply
The TAA 130 interface needs not be
externally powered, as it derives the
necessary energy directly from the PC
serial signal. Furthermore, during
configuration, the transmitter must be
disconnected from the 2-wire powering
system normally provided by the receiver
when in ordinary operation, since the
transmitter too is energized from the PC
serial signal.
The low power consumption of the signal
interface and the transmitter makes the
system compatible with most PC on the
market. However some lap-top portable
PC may not be able to provide sufficient
energy, for both the interface and the
transmitter, in which case an external 24
V D.C. power supply is required for the
transmitter.
See Fig. 2 for optional wiring instructions,
to be used when PC cannot supply
sufficient power.
Normal configuration wiring to the PC is
shown in Fig. 1.
Disconnect the input sensor from the
transmitter (terminals 1 to 4)  before
making the connection with the TAA 130
interface.
Caution:
Do not wire transmitter to
TAA 130 interface if devices are
located in hazardous areas!